

2012

# The Fundamentalist Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Thomas C. Horne; Bruce R. Wisan; Mark Shurtleff; and Hon. Denise Posse Lindberg; et al. : Reply Brief

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Rodney R. Parker; Richard A. Van Wagoner; Frederick M. Gedicks; Snow, Chrstenensen and Martineau; Kenneth A. Okazaki; Stephen C. Clark; Jones, Waldo, Holbrook and McDonough; Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee.

Thomas C. Horne; Attorney General; Mark P. Bookholder; Assistant Attorney General; Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Thomas C. Horne, Arizona Attorney General .

---

## Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *The Fundamentalist Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Horne*, No. 20120158.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 2012). [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2/3152](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3152)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Parties Agree That Dismissal of a Petition for Extraordinary Writ  
Accompanied by a Written Opinion May Bar the Later Adjudication of the  
Same Claim..... 1

II. The Dismissal of a Claim on the Basis of Laches Is a Dismissal “on the  
Merits.” ..... 2

III. The Certified Question Briefing Is Not the Appropriate Forum for  
Challenging the *Lindberg* Opinion. .... 5

CONCLUSION ..... 7

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 24(f)(1) ..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 10

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>4501 Northpoint LP v. Maricopa County</i> , 212 Ariz. 98, 128 P.3d 215 (2006).....	4
<i>Am. Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Chicago</i> , 826 F.2d 1547 (7th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Collins v. Sandy City Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2002 UT 77, 52 P.3d 1267 .....	6, 7
<i>Day v. Estate of Wiswall</i> , 93 Ariz. 400, 381 P.2d 217 (1963).....	4
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394, 101 S.Ct. 2424 (1981).....	7
<i>Fundamentalist Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day v. Lindberg</i> , 2010 UT 51, 238 P.3d 1054 .....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Johnson v. City of Loma Linda</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr. 2d 316, 5 P.3d 874 (2000).....	4, 5
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Salt Lake County</i> , 575 P.2d 705 (Utah 1978).....	1
<i>Kimmel v. Texas Commerce Bank</i> , 817 F.2d 39 (7th Cir.1987).....	3
<i>Perez v. Richard Roe I</i> , 146 Cal. App. 4th 171, 52 Cal. Rptr. 3d 762 (Cal. App. 2006) .....	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b) ..... 3  
Ill. Sup. Ct. Rule 273..... 3  
Utah. R. App. P. 41(c)..... 5

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 19 cmt. a (1982) ..... 4  
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 20(a) and comment c (1982) ..... 3  
Restatement of Judgments § 49 (1942)..... 3
